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REVISIONS:
1 CITY COMMENTS: 7/7/21

2 CITY COMMENTS: 11/29/21

3 CITY COMMENTS: 03/28/22

EXISTING BUILDING WALL

GENERAL NOTES

SHEET NO SHEET TITLE

DRAWING INDEX

A1.1

SD1.0 SITE PLAN AND PROJECT INFORMATION

NOT TO SCALE

VICINITY MAP

SD1.0

2

NORTH

A1.0 ENLARGED DECK PLAN

A1.2

SITE PLAN LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE

DECK

ENLARGED DECK PLAN

ENLARGED DECK PLAN

ENLARGED DECK PLAN
A1.3

PROPERTY ID: R337828

STATE ID: 1S3EO6DC 8300

TOTAL LOT AREA: 30,100 SF (.69 ACRES ±)

NEW DECK: 2,560 SF

NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA: 2,560 SF

CODE: 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE

ZONING: R7

SETBACKS:

  FRONT: 15'

  SIDE: 5'

  REAR: 5'

MAX HEIGHT: 30'-0"

MILDRED D. WHITE, AIA

BAMA ARCHITECTURE AND DESIGN LLC

7350 SE MILWAUKIE AVE

PORTLAND, OR 97232

PH: (503) 253-4283

LEGALIZATION OF SINGLE LEVEL CONCRETE AND

WOOD DECK. CONSTRUCT NEW DECK TO

MAINTAIN PATH OF EGRESS. NO BUILDING

MODIFICATIONS PROPOSED.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

LICENSED ARCHITECT/APPLICANT

SITE INFORMATION

ZONING CODE INFORMATION

BUILDING INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURAL

          EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

1. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
1.1. MAXIMUM ALLOWED DISTANCE 75'
1.2. ACTUAL MAXIMUM DISTANCE PROPOSED 70'-6".

2. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
2.1. MAXIMUM ALLOWED DISTANCE 250'
2.2. ACTUAL MAXIMUM DISTANCE 191'-6"

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL  FIELD VERIFY AND CONFIRM EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN OR IMPLIED ON

DRAWINGS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING OF MATERIALS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT,

ENGINEER AND OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND.

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF LUMBER OR CENTER OF COLUMN UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE. CONFIRM WITH STRUCTURAL.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TESTING AND COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED

INSPECTIONS.

5. ALL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. DECKS WITHIN SETBACKS HAVE MAXIMIUM HEIGHT OF 30".

EGRESS (FOR NEW DECK)

EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION PER CASE FILE LU 11-146609
(SEE ATTACHED APPROVED DRAWING SET)

APPROVED OCCUPANCY : SR-1 , I-1 STANDARDS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VA
FIRE PROTECTION: SPRINKLER NFPA 13 SYSTEM THROUGH-OUT
(INCLUDING AT EXTERIOR)

PATH  OF EGRESS

NOTE: SEE REFERENCE SHEETS A0.0,

A1.0A, A1.0B, A1.1A FOR EXISTING

EGRESS PATHS

ACCESIBLE BARRIER REMOVAL AND UPGRADE OF ACCESIBLE FEATURES

ELEMENT

ADA RAMP

ESTIMATED COST

5,000

PROJECT CONSTRUCTION COST (MINUS SEISMIC) 20,000

ENLARGED RAMP AND STAIR PLANA3.1

EXISTING BUILDING CODE REFERENCEA0.0A

EXISTING SITE PLAN REFERENCEA0.1A

EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN REFERENCE
A0.9

EXISTING MAIN LEVEL PLAN REFERENCE
A1.0A

EXISTING BASEMENT FLS REFERENCE
A1.0B

EXISTING UPPER LEVEL PLAN REFERENCE
A1.1A

S2

S0 GENERAL NOTES

S1 DECK FRAMING PLAN

RAMP FRAMING PLAN

STRUCTURAL

S3

STRUCTURAL DETAILS

EXIT SIGN 

EGRESS DOOR 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A2.1

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A2.2

PATH OF 
EGRESS

PROPERTY 
LINE

PROPERTY 
LINE

PROPERTY 
LINE

RAISED DECK 
DECREASES PATH OF 
EGRESS / EGRESS 
COURT BETWEEN 
BUILDING AND 
PROPERTY LINE TO 
LESS THAN 10'

AT THIS POINT DECK IS 
CONCRETE AND LEVEL 
WITH GROUND SO NO 
LONGER INFRINGING ON   
EGRESS COURT WIDTH
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REVISIONS:
1 CITY COMMENTS: 7/7/21

2 CITY COMMENTS: 11/29/21

3 CITY COMMENTS: 03/28/22

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2

A1.0

ENLARGED PROPOSED DECK PLAN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING NON-RATED EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING NON-RATED WINDOW TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 90 MINUTE RATED EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

NEW DECK.

1

2

3

4

NEW GUARDRAIL POSTS AT 4'-0" OC MAX.5

NEW 42" MIN. HIGH GUARDRAIL.6

NEW WOOD STAIRS MAX. 7" RISE MIN. 11" RUN. SEE DETAILS

2/A3.1 & 3/A3.1.

7

NEW 1 1/2" DIA. WOOD HANDRAIL AT 3'-0" ON BOTH SIDES ABOVE

FINISH FLOOR WITH 12" EXTENSION TOP AND BOTTOM.

8

SEE DETAIL 4/A3.1 FOR CONNECTION TO GRADE.9

EXISTING EXTERIOR STAIRS TO REMAIN.10

EXISTING CONCRETE TO REMAIN.

14

NEW 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SLOPE 2% MAX.11

EXISTING STAIRWELL TO REMAIN.12

NEW ADA RAMP. SEE DETAIL 1/A3.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN.

13 EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.

15

ADA THRESHOLD. SEE DETAIL 1/A1.316

NON-RATED OPENING WITH ADDED SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE DOOR/WINDOW ON

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR - GRANTED UNDER APPEAL # 8987

17

NON-RATED OPENING WITH ADDED SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE DOOR/WINDOW ON

EXTERIOR

18

REQUEST 
NON-RATING AND 
NO EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEADS

REQUEST 
NON-RATING AND 
NO EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEADS

REQUEST 
NON-RATING WITH 
EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEAD

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

REQUEST 
NON-RATING AND 
NO EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEADS

REQUEST 
NON-RATING AND 
NO EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEADS

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

REQUEST 
NON-RATING WITH 
EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEAD
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REVISIONS:
1 CITY COMMENTS: 7/7/21

2 CITY COMMENTS: 11/29/21

3 CITY COMMENTS: 03/28/22

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1

A1.1

ENLARGED PROPOSED DECK PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2

A1.1

ENLARGED PROPOSED DECK PLAN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING NON-RATED EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING NON-RATED WINDOW TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 90 MINUTE RATED EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

NEW DECK.

1

2

3

4

NEW GUARDRAIL POSTS AT 4'-0" OC MAX.5

NEW 42" MIN. HIGH GUARDRAIL.6

NEW WOOD STAIRS MAX. 7" RISE MIN. 11" RUN. SEE DETAILS

2/A3.1 & 3/A3.1.

7

NEW 1 1/2" DIA. WOOD HANDRAIL AT 3'-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

WITH 12" EXTENSION TOP AND BOTTOM.

8

SEE DETAIL 4/A3.1 FOR CONNECTION TO GRADE.9

EXISTING EXTERIOR STAIRS TO REMAIN.10

EXISTING CONCRETE TO REMAIN.

14

11

EXISTING STAIRWELL TO REMAIN.12

NEW ADA RAMP. SEE DETAIL 1/A3.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN.

13 EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.

15

EXISTING L3 LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN.16

NOTE: FIRE RATING OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE

MATERIALS NOT REQUIRED AT NORTH DECK

PER OSSC 2019 705.2.3.1 EXCEPTION 3.

EXTERIOR  AT DECKS PROVIDED WITH

SPRINKLER PROTECTION

ADA THRESHOLD. SEE DETAIL 1/A1.3

17
NON-RATED OPENING ALLOWED WITH ADDED SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE

DOOR/WINDOW ON INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR - GRANTED UNDER APPEAL # 8987

NON-RATED OPENING WITH ADDED SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE WINDOW ON EXTERIOR18

REQUEST 
NON-RATING WITH 
EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEAD

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

REQUEST 
NON-RATING WITH 
EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEAD

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED



3
'
-
1

1
"

1
3

'
-
3

 
1

/
2

"

5'-8" 12'-5 1/2" 8'-0"

5
'
-
6

"
4

'
-
5

"

21'-4"8'-11"3'-10 1/2"12'-1 1/2"6'-0"

2
'
-
0

"

12'-3 1/2"14'-10"

27'-1 1/2" 26'-1 1/2" 35'-2 1/2"

4'-11 1/2"

4'-1 1/2"

4

TYP.

4

TYP.

6

TYP.

6

TYP.

9

TYP.

5

TYP.

181

TYP.

15

TYP.

15

TYP.

3

TYP.

3

TYP.

1

TYP.

5

TYP.

EXISTING BUILDING

TO REMAIN

SPOT ELEVATION 257'

SPOT ELEVATION 257'

16

17

17

6
'
-
0

"

1
0

'
-
1

 
1

/
1

6
"
 
±
 
T

O
 
P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 
L

I
N

E

8
'
-
1

0
"

1
2

'
-
9

 
1

/
2

"

1
7

'
-
2

 
3

/
8

"
±
 
T

O
 
P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 
L

I
N

E

2 2

2

1
0

'
-
0

"

3'-0"

28'-6 1/2" 15'-4 1/2"

4'-0"

19'-1"

9'-0"31'-6 1/2" 38'-5 1/2"

1

TYP.

2

TYP.

3

TYP.

3

TYP.

15

TYP.

EXISTING BUILDING

TO REMAIN

EXISTING TRASH

ENCLOSURE TO

REMAIN

SPOT ELEVATION 257'

SPOT ELEVATION 257'

SPOT ELEVATION 257'

SPOT ELEVATION 257'

16

1
0
'
-
0
"

1
0
'
-
0
"

2

TYP.

SHEET NO.

A1.2

ENLARGED

PROPOSED DECK

PLANS

73
50

 S
E 

M
ilw

au
ki

e 
A

ve
.

Po
rtl

an
d

, O
re

go
n 

97
20

2
Ph

: 5
03

.2
53

.4
28

3

Proj #  000000

These drawings are the property of
BAMA Architecture and Design, and are
not to be reproduced or disclosed in any

manner except with the prior written
consent of BAMA Architecture

and Design

ZONING PERMIT:

December 24th, 2020

2027 SE 174TH AVE.
PORTLAND, OREGON

W
HI

TE
W

OO
D

 17
4

Ar
ch

ite
ct

ur
e 

an
d 

De
si

gn
B 

A 
M

 A

REVISIONS:
1 CITY COMMENTS: 7/7/21

2 CITY COMMENTS: 11/29/21

3 CITY COMMENTS: 03/28/22

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1

A1.2

ENLARGED PROPOSED DECK PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2

A1.2

ENLARGED PROPOSED DECK PLAN

KEYNOTES

EXISTING NON-RATED EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING NON-RATED WINDOW TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 90 MINUTE RATED EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

NEW DECK.

1

2

3

4

NEW GUARDRAIL POSTS AT 4'-0" OC MAX.5

NEW 42" MIN. HIGH GUARDRAIL.6

NEW WOOD STAIRS MAX. 7" RISE MIN. 11" RUN. SEE DETAILS

2/A3.1 & 3/A3.1.

7

NEW 1 1/2" DIA. WOOD HANDRAIL AT 3'-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

WITH 12" EXTENSION TOP AND BOTTOM.

8

SEE DETAIL 4/A3.1 FOR CONNECTION TO GRADE.9

EXISTING EXTERIOR STAIRS TO REMAIN.10

EXISTING CONCRETE TO REMAIN.

14

NEW 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SLOPE 2% MAX.11

EXISTING STAIRWELL TO REMAIN.12

NEW ADA RAMP. SEE DETAIL 1/A3.1 FOR ENLARGED PLAN.

13 EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.

15

ADA THRESHOLD. SEE DETAIL 1/A1.316

NON-RATED OPENING ALLOWED WITH ADDED SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE

DOOR/WINDOW ON INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR - GRANTED UNDER APPEAL # 8987

17

NON-RATED OPENING WITH ADDED SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE DOOR/WINDOW ON

EXTERIOR

18

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL

REQUEST 
NON-RATING WITH 
EXTRA FIRE 
SPINKLER HEAD

NO RATING 
REQUIRED NO RATING 

REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NO RATING 
REQUIRED

NON-RATING 
GRANTED 
UNDER PRIOR 
APPEAL
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